



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – Implementation of Integrated Plastic Waste Management Project at Thiruvananthapuram with the Support of United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)– Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.2849/2019/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14/12/2019

Read 1 Letter No.E2/CKCL/2019 dated 30.07.2019 of Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company Ltd.

<u>ORDER</u>

After discussion with Clean Kerala Company and Harithakeralam Mission, the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) has submitted a project to provide Technical, Human Resource and Financial support for setting up an Integrated Plastic Waste Management Project in Thiruvananthapuram preferably at Muttathara.

The salient features of the project are as follows:

- i. The scope of involvement of UNDP in this project would cover a period of 4 years
- ii. UNDP will partner with 'Haritha Keralam Mission' for working with Harita Karma Sena members and with 'Clean Kerala Company' as Implementation partner for Resource Recovery Facility (RRF).
- iii. UNDP shall establish the first Resource Recovery Facility (RRF) in partnership with Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation at Muttathara. Haritha Keralam Mission shall facilitate discussions with Thiruvananthapuram Corporation in enabling the same.
- iv. UNDP shall perform installation, upkeep, safety and meet the running cost of all the relevant machines such as bailers, shredders, agglogatta, extruder, weigh bridge, phatka machines etc. including the vehicle for the transportation of waste.
- V. UNDP will ensure assets operations and maintenance, insurance in the project.
- vi. UNDP will be responsible for day to day operation, institutionalization of the waste pickers in the Resource Recovery Facilities (RRF), data management and meeting the deliverables of the project.
- vii. UNDP will designate a contact person to exchange information of the project activities and who will be responsible of reporting to his/her higher authorities; a deputy will also be assigned.
- viii. UNDP will coordinate for mass media activities and the design and publication of the

File No.LSGD-DC1/359/2019-LSGD

brochures, posters, slogans, jingles and films etc both on the social media and the press.

- ix. UNDP will create special capacity building programs, training for different stakeholders on plastic waste management including the media, religious and faith institutions, educational centre, social clubs etc.
- X. UNDP along with Clean Kerala Company Ltd. (CKCL) shall determine the purchase prices, enter into contracts for the different grades of plastic with back end recyclers; transport of plastic waste to back end recyclers and establish linkages with cement plants for non-recyclable waste.
- xi. UNDP will set up through the implementing partner the reporting systems and send regular monitoring reports on all the activities undertaken.
- xii. UNDP will also set up the technology support systems in the project for the digital transparency and accountability along the waste supply chain.
- xiii. UNDP would like to state that as part of HCCB's extended producer responsibility, volumes of plastics collected and recycled through the interventions shall be reported to the KSPCB and requisite government institutions through this program. Clean Kerala Company shall provide the requisite data to the project on a monthly basis.
- xiv. The UNDP will invest **Rs.77 lakh** for purchase of machineries, Human Resource cost and IEC.
- XV. The project will be implemented by a partnership of UNDP and Hindustan Coco Cola Beverages Private Limited.

2. As per the letter read above, Managing Director Clean Kerala Company has requested to accord sanction for entering in to an agreement with UNDP for Implementing the Integrated Plastic Waste Management Project at Thiruvananthapuram with the Support of United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)

3. Government have examined the matter in detail. It is a good opportunity for Clean Kerala Company Ltd. to get acquainted with modern technologies of plastic waste management which in turn helpful for the scientific disposal of plastic waste in Thiruvananthapuram. Therefore Government are pleased to accord sanction to the Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company Ltd. to go ahead with the aforesaid project, subject to the condition that, before entering into an agreement with UNDP or any other firm in the matter, the draft agreement shall be submitted to Government for approval.

> (By order of the Governor) MINI MOL D JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Executive Vice Chairperson, Harithakeraklam Mission, Thiruvananthapuram. The Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company Ltd., Thiruvananthapuram. The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram. The Secretary, Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation

File No.LSGD-DC1/359/2019-LSGD

The Accountant General (A&E/GSSA/ERSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission The Director, I&PRD/Web&New Media, Thiruvananthapuram. Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

PS to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD